

No. 24-440

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD R. BERK, PETITIONER,

v.

WILSON C. CHOY, MD; BEEBE MEDICAL CENTER, INC.;
ENCOMPASS HEALTH REHABILITATION HOSPITAL OF
MIDDLETOWN, LLC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JAKE W. MURPHY
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*Suite 3100
1144 Fifteenth Street
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 863-1000*

DEVIN M. ADAMS
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*Suite 4000
700 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 576-2400*

R. STANTON JONES
ANDREW T. TUTT
Counsel of Record
SAMUEL I. FERENC
JILLIAN M. WILLIAMS
JENNIFER F. KAPLAN
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Reply Brief for the Petitioner.....	1
Argument	2
I. The Circuit Conflict Is Square	2
A. The Conflict in this Case is Widely Recognized	2
B. Courts On the Long Side of the Split Have Expressly Rejected Any Distinction Between FTCA and Diversity Cases.....	2
C. The Delaware AOM Statute is Materially Similar to the Other AOM Statutes Examined in the Split	6
II. The Decision Below is Wrong	8
III. The Question Presented Is Important and This Case is An Ideal Vehicle	10
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albright v. Christensen</i> , 24 F.4th 1039 (6th Cir. 2022)	4, 5, 8
<i>Carbone v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Chamberlain v. Giampapa</i> , 210 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Comm’r v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987)	10
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 11 F.4th 79 (2d Cir. 2021)	2, 3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Dupree v. Younger</i> , 598 U.S. 729 (2023)	10
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	8
<i>Gallivan v. United States</i> , 943 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2019)	4, 6, 8, 9
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 596 U.S. 543 (2022)	10
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	10, 11
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 587 U.S. 176 (2019)	10
<i>Liggon-Redding v. Est. of Sugarman</i> , 659 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 590 U.S. 595 (2020)	10
<i>Majestic Bldg. Maint., Inc. v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.</i> , 864 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2017)	9

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Passmore v. Baylor Health Care Sys.</i> , 823 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Pledger v. Lynch</i> , 5 F.4th 511 (2021)	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	2, 4, 5, 8
<i>Trierweiler v. Croxton & Trench Holding Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 1523 (10th Cir. 1996)	8, 10
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 79 F.4th 312 (3d Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2019)	4, 6, 9
 Statutes	
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/2-622	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-190a(a)	3, 7
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-6(b).....	5, 7
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	3, 4, 8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	4, 8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(a).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c).....	9

Rules—Continued	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(d).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	4, 8, 9
Ohio Civ. R. 10(D)(2).....	6
Other Authorities	
19 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 4511 (3d ed. 2024)	2
Order, <i>Schmigel v. Uchal</i> , No. 14-3476 (3d Cir. Oct. 2, 2015)	10
